UNOFFICIAL COPY.,

This document was prepared by,
and after recording, return to:

John W. Morse, Esq.  ~ KAREN A. YARBROUGH
. , Esq.

Patzik, Frank & Samotny 1.td. COOK COUNTY CLERK

200 South Wacker Drive, Suite 2700 DATE: 04/04/2023 10:05 AN PG:

Chicago, [llinois 60606

Permanent Tax Index Numbers:

16-14-307-019-0000 This spuce reserved for Recorder's use only.

16-14-307-2.26-0000
16-14-307-021-2000

Doc# 23@341568% Fee £33

RHSP FEE:$9.00 RPRF FEE: $1.0@

16-14-307-047-0060
Property Address:

425 Bloom Street and 2526%vaukegan Avenue,
Highland Park, illinois 60035

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONSTRUCTION MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT,
ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND P FNTS, AND FIXTURE FILING AND SECOND
AMENDMENT TO ASSIGNMNENT OF LEASES AND RENTS

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO ~CONSTRUCTION MORTGAGE, SECURITY
AGREEMENT, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND kiNTS, AND FIXTURE FILING AND SECOND
AMENDMENT TO ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND KENTS, (this “Amendment™), dated as of March
28, 2023, is by and between Bloom Waukegan, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (“Borrower™)
and Lakeside Bank (“Lender™.

1. Prior Documents. Reference is hereby made to (i) that'certain Construction Mortgage,
Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents, and Fixture Filing/dated July 19, 2021, by
Borrower in favor of Lender, and recorded with the Lake County Recorder on July 22, 2021, as File
Number 7810758, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Construction Mortgage, Security
Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents, and Fixture Filing and First Amendmnt t> Assignment of
Leases and Rents, dated as of August 30, 2022, by Borrower in favor of Lender, and recerded with the
Lake County Recorder on September 13, 2022, as File Number 7932277 (as amended, the -Mortgage™),
and (ii) that certain Assignment of Leases and Rents, dated as of July 19, 2021, by Borrower »i-favor of
Lender, recorded with the Lake County Recorder on July 22, 2021, as File Number 7810759, as-amended
by that certain First Amendment to Construction Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases
and Rents, and Fixture Filing and First Amendment to Assignment of Leases and Rents, dated as of
August 30, 2022, by Borrower in favor of Lender, and recorded with the Lake County Recorder on
September 13, 2022, as File Number 7932277 (as amended, the “Assignment”). The Mortgage and
Assignment encumber the property legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto. Concurrently
herewith, Lender and Borrower have executed that certain Second Amendment to Construction Loan
Agreement and Other Loan Documents and Reaffirmation by Guarantors, and that certain Second
Amended and Restated Promissory Note, dated of even date herewith made by Borrower and payable to
Lender in the face amount of Seven Million Six Hundred Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Six and
25/100 Dollars ($7,609,356.25).

PFS:009211.0001.3086693. 1

#ZII415003%

A

...
[ ]

1 0F 8



2309415003 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Amendments to Mortgage. Recitals Mortgage is hereby amended as follows:

2.1, Recitals A, B and C of the Mortgage are hereby deleted and the following is
substituted therefor:

A. This Security Instrument is given to secure a loan (the “Loan”) in the principal
sum of SEVEN MILLION SIX HUNDRED NINE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-
SIX AND 25/100 DOLLARS ($7,609,356.25), or so much thereof as may be advanced pursuant
to that certain Construction Loan Agreement dated as of July 19, 2021 between Borrower and
Lender, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Construction Loan Agreement and Other
Loan Documents and Reaffirmation by Guarantors dated as of August 30, 2022 by and between
Boriover and Lender (as the same may be amended, restated, replaced, supplemented or
otherwize modified from time to time, the “Loan Agreement”) evidenced by that certain Second
Amendid and Restated Promissory Note dated as of March 28, 2023, made by Borrower to
Lender (such Second Amended and Restated Promissory Note, together with all extensions,
renewals, repiacements, restatements or modifications thereof being hereinafter referred to as the
“Nete™) and due o1 July 19, 2023, subject to a one (1) year extension under Section 2.3.3 of the
Loan Agreement.(tnc “Maturity Date™), or such earlier date on which the final payment of
principal of the Note ecomes due and payable as provided under the Loan Documents (as
defined below), whether”at _such stated Maturity Date, by declaration of acceleration, or
otherwise;

B. Borrower desires t) szcure the payment of the outstanding principal amount of
the Loan together with all interest acérued and unpaid thereon (including interest at the Default
Rate and interest which would be payable‘as post-petition in connection with any bankruptey or
similar proceeding, whether or not permiticd-ag a claim thereunder) and all other sums due to
Lender in respect of the Loan under the Note, inZ Loan Agreement, this Security Instrument, the
Environmental Indemnity and any other Loan Document, including, without limitation, any Late
Charges, prepayment premiums, exit fees, payments nursuant to Rate Management Agreements,
and reimbursement obligations, fees and expenses for-ietters.of credit issued by Lender for the
benefit of the Borrower (collectively, the “Debt”), and the periermance of all of its obligations
under the Note, the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Docurresis; and

C. This Security lnstrument is given pursuant to the Loan Apreement, and payment,
fulfillment, and performance by Borrower of its obligations thereunder ana under the other Loan
Documents are secured hereby, and each and every term and provision of tne l.oan Agreement
and the Note, including the rights, remedies, obligations, covenants, conditiols.. agreements,
indemnities, representations and warranties of the parties therein, are hereby incorporated by
reference herein as though set forth in full and shall be considered a part of this-Security
[nstrument (the Loan Agreement, the Note, this Sccurity Instrument, that certain Assigriment of
Leases and Rents dated as of the date hereof made by Borrower in favor of Lender {as the same
may be amended, restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the
“Assignment of Leases”) and all other documents evidencing or securing the Debt or delivered
in connection with the making of the Loan, including, without limitation, any applications for
letters of credit and master letter of credit agreements, all as the same may be amended, restated,
replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, are hereinafter referred to
collectively as the “Loan Documents™).

PFS:G09211.0001.3086693.1



2309415003 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3. Amendment to Assignment. Recital A of the Assignment i1s hereby deleted in its entirety
and the following is substituted therefor:

A. This Assignment is given in connection with a loan in the principal sum of Seven
Million Six Hundred Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Six and 25/100 Dollars
($7,609,356.25) (the “Loan”) made by Lender to Borrower pursuant to that certain Construction
Loan Agreement dated as of July 19, 2021, as amended by that certain First Amendment to
Construction Loan Agreement and Other Loan Documents and Reaffirmation by Guarantors
dated as of August 30, 2022 by and between Borrower and Lender (as the same may be amended,
restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Loan
Agreement”} and evidenced by that certain Second Amended and Restated Promissory Note,
datrd ¢s of March 28, 2023, made by Borrower to Lender (as the same may be amended, restated,
replaced; supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the “Note™).

4. Adnendment Supplementary. From and after the date hereof, the Mortgage and the
Assignment shall be decmed to be amended and modified as herein provided, but, except as so amended
and modified, the Mortgage and the Assignment shall continue in full force and effect. From and after the
date hereof, any reference 15 the Mortgage and the Assignment shall be deemed to mean, as applicable,
the Mortgage, as amended hercby and the Assignment, as amended hereby, as each is further amended,
restated and/or modified. '

5. Recording and Title. "Jpoun the execution of this Amendment, Borrower shall cause
Chicage Title Insurance Company to record this”Amendment in the Office of the Lake County Recorder
and to issue a date down endorsement to Lender s existing loan policy.

6. Reaffirmation. Borrower reaffirms alof its obligations, liabilities, duties, covenants, and
agreements to and with Lender pursuant to the Mortgage and the Assignment, each as amended hereby,
and agrees that such obligations, liabilities, duties, covenaris, and agreements shall continue in full force
and effect and shall not be discharged, limited, impaired, o/, Zxcept as provided in this Amendment,
affected in any manner whatsoever.

The remainder of this page has intentionally beeii /et blank.

PFS:009211.0001.3086693.1



2309415003 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Second Amendment to
Construction Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents, and Fixture Filing and
Second Amendment to Assignment of Leases and Rents

BORROWER:

Bloom Waukegan, LLC, an [llinois limited liability company

By:

Bloom Street Partners, LLC, an Illinois limited liability

company, its Manager M
By: \ / Q/K/_

effr idhael, a Manager

/

By: N
Mﬁar\mms’oﬁ'a'Manager

By:  Cornersite, LG, an llljgois limited liability

company,

By;

id Schwartz, its Manager



2309415003 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF l]k‘h;i )

) ss.
COUNTY OF (7 gl )

Y

I, Metthews T, S:vuwtexd a Nolary Public in and for and residing in said County and State, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Jeffrey Michael, a Manager of Bloom Street Partners, LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company, which is the Manager of Bloom Waukegan, LLC, an Illinois limited liability
company, personally known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the same
person whos¢ 1iame is subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged tiat he/she signed and delivered said instrument as histher own free voluntary act and deed
and as the free (nd voluntary act and deed of said limited liability companies for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.

Given my hand and riotarial seal this j4 day of M; redy , 2023,

OFFICIAL GEAL
MATTHEW J SIMMUINS

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE Q¥ iLLIMOIS
My Commission Expires March 2, 9,.)15

My Commission Expires:
f o) ), 2’) ; Ys



2309415003 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATEOF _L

§S.

COUNTY OF Cosk )

I, Lmﬁ% \{Unﬂﬂ , a Notary Public in and for and residing in said County and State, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Aaron Abelson, a Manager of Bloom Street Partners, LLC, an lllinois
limited liability company, which is the Manager of Bloom Waukegan, LLC, an Illinois limited liability
company, personally known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered said instrument as his/her own free voluntary act and deed
and as the freeiand voluntary act and deed of said limited liability companies for the uses and purposes

therein set fortb(:

Given my-fand and notarial seal this "™ day of Morclh , 2023.

-

Notary Public

LiNDA YONAN
Ciriral Seal
Notary Public - $tate of IHlinofs
My Commission Expres may 11, 2024

My Commission Expires:
S [ulzotYy




2309415003 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

sTATEOF T )

} ss.

COUNTY OF (D00 K )

I, l N d O #Q[\_g r - a Notary Public in and for and residing in said County and State, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT David Schwartz, the Manager of Cornersite, LLC, an [llinois limited liability
company, a Manager of Bloom Street Partners, LLC, an [llinois limited liability company, which is the
Manager of Bloom Waukegan, LLC, an Iilinois limited liability company, personally known to me, or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and
delivered said instrument as his/her own free voluntary act and deed and as the free and voluntary act and
deed of said lirziied liability companies for the uses and purposes therein set forth..

*k.
Given mynand and notarial seal this & day of M O'VQ_/L\‘ , 2023,

gotary Public g

My Commission Expires:

8-l ~ o

LINDA YIINAN
Official jeal
Notary Public - State of iilinots
My Commission Expires May 11, 2024




2309415003 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

PARCEL 1:

THE SOUTH 50 FEET OF LOT 2 IN BLOCK 40 IN THE CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK, IN
SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 43 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THIRD MERIDIAN, IN LAKE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2

THE SOUTH-25 FEET OF THE NORTH 50 FEET OF LOT 2 IN BLOCK 40 IN THE CITY OF
HIGHLAND FAEK, IN SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 43 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THIRD
MERIDIAN, IN VAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3:
THE NORTH 25 FEET.2F LOT 2 IN BLOCK 40 IN THE CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK, IN

SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 435 MORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THIRD MERIDIAN, IN LAKE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 4:

LOT A IN HIGHLAND POINTE RESUEDRIVISION, BEING A RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 1
(EXCEPT THE EASTERLY 50 FEET THEREOF) IN BLOCK 40 IN CITY OF HIGHLAND
PARK, SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 43 NORTI1, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF SAID HIGHLAND POINTE RESUBDIVISION,
RECORDED APRIL 22, 2005, AS DOCUMENT N7, 5769040, IN LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PFS:009211.0001.3086693.1



